

# 13-3541

*To Be Argued By:*  
DAVID J. SHELDON

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-3541**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

SAMIR ZAKY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

DAVID J. SHELDON  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The evidence at trial .....	3
1. Nail avulsions and billing procedures .....	3
2. Zaky's billing of Medicare for nail avul- sions that were not performed.....	7
3. Zaky's defense and government rebuttal .....	9
B. Relevant procedural history .....	11
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
I. The evidence was sufficient to support Zaky's conviction of health care fraud and false statements relating to a health care matter .....	13

A. Relevant facts.....	13
B. Governing law and standard of review ....	13
C. Discussion.....	15
II. Because the evidence at trial clearly distinguished a partial nail avulsion from a matrixectomy procedure, there was no constructive amendment of the indictment, nor was there any variance in the government’s proof. ....	20
A. Relevant facts.....	20
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	24
C. Discussion.....	27
III. Zaky’s convictions do not implicate or violate the Equal Protection Clause .....	31
A. Relevant Facts .....	31
B. Governing law and standard of review .....	36
C. Discussion.....	37
IV. Zaky has failed to establish perjury by Dr. Feldman .....	41
A. Relevant facts.....	41

B. Governing law and standard of review.....	47
C. Discussion.....	47
V. The district court properly calculated the guideline range when it calculated the intended loss amount and applied enhancements for obstruction of justice and abuse of a position of trust.....	50
A. The sentencing court did not clearly err in finding that the loss under the guidelines was between \$120,000 and \$200,000. ....	50
1. Relevant facts.....	50
2. Governing law and standard of review.....	53
3. The district court did nto clearly err in determining the guideline loss amount.....	56
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in applying an enhancement for obstruction .....	58
1. Relevant facts.....	58
2. Governing law and standard of.....	61
3. Discussion .....	62

C. The district court properly applied the enhancement for abuse of a position of trust .....	65
Conclusion .....	67
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Am. Prairie Const. Co. v. Hoich</i> , 560 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Int’l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass’n v. Tommy Hilfiger, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>United States v. Agudelo</i> , 414 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	62
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	56

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	53
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 128 F.3d 74 (1997) (per curiam).....	55, 57
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	53
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. D'Amelio</i> , 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 26
<i>United States v. Dupre</i> , 462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26, 37, 47
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 381 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004).....	64
<i>United States v. Frampton</i> , 382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19

<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 998 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Josephberg</i> , 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14, 19, 47
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 348 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2003) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	65
<i>United States v. Maurer</i> , 226 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam) .....	55
<i>United States v. McGovern</i> , 329 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>United States v. Natale</i> , 719 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>United States v. Ntshona</i> , 156 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam) .....	65
<i>United States v. Pui Kan Lam</i> , 483 F.2d 1202 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>United States v. Refert</i> , 519 F.3d 752, (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 596 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2010).....	62
<i>United States v. Silkowski</i> , 32 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16, 57
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 928 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15

*United States v. Stephenson*,  
183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 47

*United States v. Stewart*,  
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 36, 41

*United States v. Sutton*,  
13 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 55

*United States v. Taylor*,  
562 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 41

*United States v. Uddin*,  
551 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 55

*United States v. Vilar*,  
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26

*United States v. Watkins*,  
667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012).....56

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 24.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1035.....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	2, 15, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	x
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	x
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	x

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	x
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	41

## Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	54
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	50, 54, 56
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.3.....	65
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
